
D F N MANPOWERDATA NT R 
P R ONNEL ECURITY / A RAN E DIVI ION 

PRIVACY ACT TEAM 
P.O. Box 168, Boyers, PA 16020-0168 

Mr. L . raham 
March I, 2012 

26 W t Maple nue 
nro ,a, 91016 

Dear r . Graham, 

Thi i in re pon e to O!,lr request to Defense Security Service (DSS) on April 27, 2011 and your follow up 
reque ton 10 ugu t 2011 regarding a letter dated April 30, 1986 and a copy of your DSS file "6520-DK 1-
3409-1 W9". W ha e proces ed your request in accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.c._ 552(a). 
Th Privacy Act allow an individual to request his record (5U.S.C. 552a( d)( I) and defines a "record" as 
... any item, collection, or grouping of information about an individual that is maintained by an agency . . . " (5 
.. C. 552a(a)(4). 

After reviewing your inve tigative records we were unable to find a DSS file "6520-DK 1-3409-1 W9" 
pertaining to you. We scrutinized the May 14, 1986 letter that you attached to your August 1, 2011 letter and 
determined that the fil e number was actua lly 86260-DK 1-3409-1 W9. This file is provided in its entirety as 
Attachment 1. 

The letter you are seek ing, dated Apri l 30, 1986 is provided as Attachment 2. 

We appreciate having been able to serve you in this matter. 

,. 

eisinger 
Bus · s Management Spe 
JLS/MFW 

2 Attachments 



14April2012 

Freedom of Information Act Reque t 
5 U.S.C. 552 
LARRY K. GEI INGER 
Bu in Managem nt peciali t 
D fi n Manpower Data enter 
p r onn l urity/ s urance Center 
Pri a t Team 
P.O. Bo 16 , Boyers, PA 16020-0168 

D ar Mr. Gei inger; 

ir, I have made a FOIA request to your Office before for a complete copy of DIS FILE 
NUMBER 8931 l-DKl-3408-1 W9, title page enclosed, that I have only a partial of, and I have 
not a et received this file or a response from you . 

I believe that some Agency that dose not want the truth top be known with regard to the 
"Roswell Incident" may have removed this complete file or the UNCLASSIFIED, BRIEFING 
DOCUME T: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12, page 003 enclosed for your perusal. 

Therefore, if the a complete copy of DIS File Number 893 l l-DKl-3408-1 W9, including the 
UNCLASSIFIED copy of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12, and 

CLASSIFIED PROJECT SNOWBIRD document- I respectfully request that you send a copy 
of the complete DIS File Number 89311-DK 1-3408-1 W9 to--

RACHAEL LEONAED 
General Council 
Executive Office of the President 
Office of Science and Technology Policy 
Washington, DC 20502 

as applied to FOIA No. 12-37. 

If the complete copy ofDIS File Number 893 ll-DK1-35408-1W9 is not available- I respectfully 
request that record that indicates what Agency withdrew the file . 

Thank you for your time Mr. Geisinger. 

Most Sincerely, 

Lee M. Graham 
4t!J..-~ 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 
91016--- 626-358-7796---leegraham72mail.com 



2 ept mb r 2011 

fonn tion t 

Dear ol H nn s 

g n 
0- 1670 

ir, I n te that th n lo ed Biographical Sketch on states-

' . 2001 ? pr ent, Director of Security, Counterintelligence and Special Program 
0 rsight, Office of the ecretary of the Air Force, Washington, D.C. (1996 ?' 

Thu I dra our attention to the enclosed letter dated 16 Sep 1987, from'fohn (Mr. 
John Andrews), who according to his enclosed letter dated 17 March 1989, an integral 
part of the attached DIS file number 89311-DKl-3408-1 W9, you were his'J\FOSI 
contact'. 

Thus, Col. Hennessey, I have concluded that you are the"Falcorl'indicated in the 
attached Request For Information letter to Vice President Dan Quayle, dated 6 August 
1989, and as such were associated with Controlled Government Informant, Mr. William 
L. Moore, recruited by the AFOSI to monitor my activities, especially with regard to the 
Lockheed F-117 Stealth Fighter nicknamed SENIOR TREND. 

In this regard, I note the enclosed CERTIFICATE, dated 9/15/87, attached to the 
A T T A C H M EN T 1, SPECIAL ACCESS REQUIRED, document"declassified per 
Apr 90 memd' (see same attached) just two days later the enclosed DIS file number 
8931 l -DK1-3408-1W9, was closed 19 APR 90-

Thus according to the enclosed part ofDoD 5200. 2-R, January 1987, Section 
DLI .1.1 7. NEED TO KNONW, there had to be a reason that I was asked to sign the 
enclosed C E R TI F I CA TE, for which"I HAD NO NEED TO KNOW', ergo-

1. Under the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) I respectfully request a copy of that record for 
which I was provided with"CLASSIFIED INFORMATION', for which I''HAD 
NO NEED TO KNOW'. 

Sir, correct me if I me if I am mistaken , but I belive that this purpose was to get the 
enclosed copy of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12, 
'UNCLASSIFIED'which fell under the purview of the Executive Order 12356, for which I 
submitted a proper Request For Information to Vice President Dan Quayle as per the 

__.________ ~- . 



tion of th l ry e utiv rder, and I beli ve that you are the individual that 
, "L.- .._,,..uIIFI D lhi d um nt, as you had the authority to do so, ergo-

Under th F IA (5 U. . . 552) I respectfully request a copy of that document 
that indicates that the enclosed UN LAS IFI D copy of the BRI FING 
DO UM NT: OP RATION MAJ STI 12, an integral part of DIS file number 
93 l 1-DKl - 408-1 W9, including the, stamped in red copy of that document, 
hi h appar ntly th Air Force is holding at bay, regardless of the enclosed 

resp nse dated May 11 , 2011 . 

ir noting that ou appear to be the"Falcori' mentioned by AFOSI Special Agent 
William L. Moore, you are the individual in the Falcon Tape of the 1988 Telecast UFO 

o er-UP LIVE, and know a great deal about the EBEn, whom I believe were the prime 
mo rs in this whole scheme to get their existence publicly verified. 

You may follow the path that has led to the this disclosure from the following 
documents-

A. Mr. William L. Moore's FBI file given to me by him to circulate. 

B. The PROJECT SNOWBIRD document, an integral part of the enclosed DIS file 
Number 85260 DKl 3409 1 W9, given to me by Mr. M uo1c, c1::. i::. cxv1.ai.t1cu u, uu:s 
file . 

C. Mention given to you as with the'Office of Special Investigations'-'legarding' 
My many letters (FOIAs), to the Air Force with respect to the 
UFO Phenomena, as is indicted in the enclosed letter dated MAY 14 1986, an 

i111.cgrui, pa li. ui ihc c11ciuscu. l-'arl u i DIS file number 86139-DKl-3416-1 WI. 

D. One of my FOIAs to the Air Force Technology Division regarding the Defense 
Support Program (DSP) Satellite dt:lt:ctiu11s 01 a ·v· Ei i i ·,· rr: ivi j i ij :suoi 1111111r1 ii y 
Introduced in the Falcon Tape of the 1988 UFO Cover-Up LIVE Telecast, ergo-

3. Under the provision of the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) I respectfully request a copy of 
that record of the DSP detection of a YEH TYPE MHD004. 

E. A''Uiomar response'dated MAY 5 2009 from the Air Force regarding the DSP 
uctcuiuu u1- Lite iarnuu:s .J iviay i 9&4 UFO, noted to be a''Fast Walker'(FW), 
ergo-

4. Under the provision of the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) I respectfully request a copy of 
timi 1ccunl wL.id1 defines what this DSP detected object was. 

F. Documents (letters) dated respectively AUG 01 2011, 20 July 2011, JUL 07 2011, 
And SEP 14 2010, ergo 



5. Sir, I re pectfully request your aid in securing the indicated information. 

G. A lett r dated 31 March 1988, from John Andrew~ to Ben Rich detailing a 
drawing of th alleged SENIOR CITIZEN air~ as is foWJJ lu lht: 
U CLASSIFIED, l t pag of my l tt r dared 6 August t989, to Vice President 
i)uu '-luuy i..:, iuwiu iu ui~ .ui.t: uwuut:1 073 i l-DK.1-3408-1 W9, enclosed, ergo-

6. Under the provision of the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) i respectfully request a copy of a 
photograph of this aircraft. 

And, finally, in conclusion-

?. Under th FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) I respectfully request a copy uf a phutogxaph of 
the recovered"Alien Aircraft'mentioned in th~ :rr:,v.iiA, .1 ..}!'Iv ·vv i:>J.N-i 
document. 

Thank you for your time Col. Hennessey. 

Most Sincerely, 

Lee M. Graham 
~~ ·h, L 

526 W. maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
626-358-7796 
lee graham 72@gmail.com 

\ 
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r"\ f • - Query - In trane t Page 1 of I 

~ UNITED STATES Ii 
~ POSTAL SERVICE fl 

Tr d</ nfirm - Intr n t It m Inquiry 
It m Numb r : 7011 1150 0000 9834 3924 

This item was delivered on 10/04/2011 at 11:40 

Address: Y ! 
1: 

I 

·} Enter Request Type and Item Number: 

Quick Search r- Extensive Search r 

I' Explanation of Quick ancl Ex tensive Searclle4 

Submit 

Version 1.0 

Inquire on multi le items. 

Go to the Product Tracking System Home P.ag(;:!. 

1ttps://pts. usps.gov/pts/image View.do 1/10/2012 
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2 pt mb r 011 

Frc d m f lnfi rmation ct 
( . . . 5 2) 
R qu pp al 

Ion l BARRY H NN 
f the ecretary of 

ir Fore 
1670 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington, D 20330-1670 

Dear Col Hennes ey; 

y 

ir, I note that the enclosed Biographical Sketch on states-

"5. 2001 ? present, Director of Security, Counterintelligence and Special Program 
Over ight, Office of the Secretary of the Air Force, Washington, D.C. (1996 ?" 

Thu:; 1 di.:.,..,..· your attention to the enclosed letter dated 16 Sep 1987, from "John (Mr. 
Je~r? A~d.re v ), "'.Vho according to his enclosed letter dated 17 March 1989, an integral 
part of the attached DIS file number 893 l l-DKl-3408-1 W9, you were his "AFOSI 
contact". 

: h., - r' ,, i ! ! ~,-:~ ~--;: ~(':' , ? h 3. 'C concluded that you are the "Falcon'~ indicated in the 
"'' '*•h .... ,t R_~Q v .·st Fix !~f._,rmation le er to ViGe Presi ent Dan Quayle, dated 6 August 
I 98 , and as such were associated ,., ·1h , ,~ 1--- , ' r: ,-. · ~~•l.c--:--:i<.:ni I:-; f':·,n:::"' \ 1'_,f:·. 1 

' ,: ~~ : -

L. Moore t;Cruited by th AFQS! to ~~~;tAr "'" ?-~t-ivi ties. e~neci3!!" "'1 ri th r Pn-:, rrl tA +h"' 
Lockh~ -117 Stealth Fighter nicknamed SENIO TREND ~ - ..., - -

In this regard, I note the enclosed CERT IF IC AT t, <lakd ':} /1 S-1X7 . attJ.chd tn t .. c 
ATTACHME NT 1, SPECIAL ACCESS REQtrnn -:~, fi·:::>Jn::.e,,+ "rl~d,isc:inf'~ per 
Arr()() me-~0.·0 (see s2m_ ::ittached) just two days later the enclosed DIS file number 
893 l 1-DK.l -3408-1 W9, vvas closed 19 APR 90-

Thus according to the enclosed part ofDoD 5200. 2-R, January 1987, Section 
u L 1. 1. 1 , . i-. ccu T G KNONW, tht:rn had to be a reason that I was asked to sign the 
enclosed CE RTIFICATE, for which "I HAD NO NEED TO KNOW", ergo-

! . Umk:r lhL FOTA ('Sn C: r ~-S".') T n"~rK:...:tfully request a copy of that record for 
which I w~~ pr,Yvid,, (f uiith "CLA~~l.F1ED INFORMATION", for which I "HAD 
NO NEED TO KNOW". 

s;,, l:nrrcd me ifJ me ifl am mistaken, but I belive that this purpose was to get the 
~~close,!,·<"~" ,~fthe ~RffiFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12, 

& ., 

"UNCLASSIFIED" which fell under the purview of the Executive Order 12356, for 
which I submitted a proper Request For 1nfor!!'~.ti0n t0 Vk,. Pr?c:.irlf:nt D~.n Quayle as per 



~ 

{' 

\hat UN 
tion of that very Executive Order, and I believe that you are the individual 
IIFI D this document, as you had the authority to do so, ergo-

2. Under tl1e FOIA (5 U. ' . . 552) I rcsp(·r1 r,. 11 ,. """'"~"' """"'-' ,,. rth~! '."! r-r!!~r~! 

that indicates that thee clo ed UNC _A_~~!PfFtl """''-' d !h? H1~1p1-,·1>-lf_~ 
nncr :~-~-Hl'~T: CWER., _Tl()_ ' . -! ___ :_· · __ (' . 2. an inti.:grnl part of DIS fiJe number 
VII ) 1 1 f~!-~' fHl 1 wo_ ;"•' ' '."_l; n ::- ·thu, <· !:t.'11red i re copy of that document, 
which apparently th(' Jl. lr F,.,,.,,. ic- .,0 din" ~t 1--ay, rcgar<l!c!':s 0-f!hc enclosed 
response dated May 1 , 2 1. 

Sir, noting that you appear to be the "Falcon" mentioned by AFOST Special Agent 
William L. Moore, you are the individual in i.i1c ra:w:: ·;·.,p;;:. vr :.'.,r;; : ; i;; : r;; ;r;; .. a.:.:. u~ v 
(' :: ·.- :·-:- ~ ~ ! . -~ :::::! 1:.:-;.:_:·:. :: :;;--:::: ' :_~:.-::! :: ~ :~??! the EBEn. whom i beiieve were the prime 
movt:rs in this wiioie scheme: iu :,;d ii1c:ti c:.11.bic:nce pubJicJy verified. 

You may follow the path that has led to the this disclosure from the follov~·ing 
documents-

A. Mr. William L. Moore's FBI file given to me by him to circulate. 

B. The PROJECT SNO\VBWI'; ;;;:;·;:,: .. ·: .: , .: . ;:::. ~~;.: ;--:,; ; ,:- : :::· ._-,,.._ \:_·.:;(;;i f;IS :.:.: 
Number 85260 DKl 3409 ~ \VD, :;i""" '" rnp hy Mr l\Jf::-0,~, ~sis !"'-'.:-nl ~ im•d i_n tb i~ 
file. 

C. Mention given to you as with the "Office ofSp::-:·i,,l 1£; ... ·-~,;g;di .. ,;,"- ",,·1_:;0:ling" 
My many letters (FOIAs), to the Air Force ~i t.h respe!~t t0 the 
GTC fL: ::,_0;,,,:;"=-' , ii::= i:; ;,..J;,-,,·,1 ;,., ;b· ,·,-,:· h,::,_! L·i\,·;· dated MAY 14 1986, an 
!r:!cg-,:.=:i , pn of !ht' en.1.:!:1 '.:~d r ~rt ~f D!S file ~~:1;;.~:- %139-DKl-3416-1 Wl. 

Support Program (D~?; '~>•t?ll it,_, ,:fr-! ,,·~i.c:, :-_" c-: :' VU 1 TYl' ....:. ~--H HJ :'.'.J-,\i:-1~;n:1 ! \ 

introduced in the Falcon Tape of the 1988 UFO Cover-Up LNE Telecast, ergo-

3. Under the provision of the "!-·n 1 
-\ 

15 ;:.:_{.: C. 5:''.1.) ' ,.,2:ot.:,.-,=',, '.) ~ 

that record of the DSP de~e:_:ti,,:1 n f::; '-![I l TY PL ~y1!ll YW4 _ 

.. _____ ; _,. .-..~ .. -.. ...... .:,. .... 
~ ._ ·-;:...:·_ .-,:_ .:...;. ~-~;t; j -~ ;. 

_., •(ifo,,,,,, ,,- .,,.~_,.: -·· .-1·, .,i '--.: \':'-~ :CT~ '.",,·:,t; the Air Force regarding the DSP . . - -- . 
t.ictcctio-e of the f~!!:ot1s ~ r·.-18;' 1 ')X4 I JFO, n0trd to be a "Fast Walker" (FW), 
ergo-

i t\"'".}._:; !!~.:- p;o-.·i:,i0n of the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) I respectfully request a copy of 
th?• rr-cord ,.._rhich defines what this DSP detected object was. 

F. Documents (letters) d f'ltP~ ~;:-;F;:~:·.-~l:· AUG Cl 2011 , 20 faly 2011 , JUL 07 2011, 
And SEP 14 2010, ergc-



ir. I ur aid in uring th indi ted infi rmati n. 

I tt rd t IM h 1988 from Jolw .. t: ·_ - 1 ... , • ,. " : : ,' : ::: • 
cir ing of the aJ lcg d ENJOR ITIZ 'N aircr:.!f1., ~ ... ; ... t<'t "'' ' ''1 !he 
' ' " 'f' ' A<:· i ·:: ·•~ : .. : ;' _ ,, r ,,,_ : :: ! ,,., ,r- ••.,:g•.:·~t l'JX9, toVice President 
I, ... , (~11 •>;•'•· , r,.,,.., , in I fl..: r., , ..... ,.,hr>r Sl01 I I _r)I( •-~ M)8- 1 W9, enclosed, ergo-

nd r 1h ·isi,_,,. ,_. , .' · . •. 
photograph f thi.<: ::!fr~!·~ fl: . 

And, finall , in conclusion-

7. Under the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) I resrr:- tf::!! :; .. -... 
• ' 

the reco ered "Alien Aircraft" mc 1ti-.~·•l"' .-1 in 1h~ P!~tlJH· r • . .111wgf.iD 
document. 

Thank you for your time Col. Hennessey. 

Most Sincerely, 

~~-:~ 
526 W. maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
626-358-7796 
lee graham 72@gmail.com 

.• r 
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I 1 , , \ l • I I 1 ' 

Fri ·t'dl'm t'' l11'1,,1' ,1 1i1111 /I• 1 llt',1111'! 1 

\ '· \I , '' · I • ',I,,.) 
J'\od 1·11:· 1 J11v1·' I ii', I\,•, ; ,,1,1 i 1· 1• 

l '>1'•' 1111' I.' ••• \·. , 

',,\1 \ l '1, 
1 
l'l , 

i, .., ' ,_ l "1 "I' 

nr-ar-:r m,1, (srr Pll1 l0mir A) 1rnm M1· . r· . /\ , l'm,,,ri . (llir,,, t or of :; , ,, ,1 r'11y) to " /\)] 

F.rnr1,,y ,· , s", ,,1 :llf' A0r~,.ic-1 _Elr-c1r~i;yr,1(~m,. r:pri, . , rlat, ,,J (, (1,tol,,:r , ] 1 1i'/ , wt,,,r,_:i~1 \T . 
ii=:. s1~ ➔ <>d- " An 1nd11s1r1a] 111sp .c 11r,n was r·0nrl1 11'1Prl iJ I 11!0 Ar!roy•t. /\z 11: ·,h f;:v I I I l.y dur1n,~ 
1h• TT\l'l11h ,,1 :;<>p1cm1-<' r J9Pii ),y 1. lw ]Jet ·c 11 :.1• l11 v0r;1 i1;a1 ivr' '.1crv i r• r•, [nl 1:. 1.ri;J,] '.~ r!r•Jrit.y 

Rri 1-.-,,0111a ➔ i\'r:. ll t,1111s of 1...he in!, pcr1.1011 r1·1 r:,r··10Gr-u 11ia1 o,ir r;0curi' :: r,r,,1~r-J.m i:--; in 
a , r,wda1hf' wi1h 1hr rrquir mrn 1s of 1.h P inrl 11f; lrial '.>•rurit,y Man11aJ. " 

\I).. 1,i_ ,,],e) ]0~'1 (prir· to this lnClllO) , 

i,;j th a ,~ ,,py 0 1 a mem,, s e enclos ure Ji ) 
permission 1.0 pursue t hem . Upo n reading 
my activities a nd a reed to t he coni.. nt 

J met wH,h Mr , (: , II. i;mrr: r~; ar1rl pyr-:;t: nt.F1rJ hjrr 
dci,aili1u,: my ad jviiiP.~~ anrJ arv.nowleri,~in;z; hi::: 
thi s memo he made NO request. to me to c.: ea:~e 
of this memo . 

o th 191.h of arch 1986 (see encl osur e C- Cl ) , I was a sked hy your age nts Alex Naval 
a nd James Kirk i f I had ever r ece i ved a cla ssifi ed document . I responded yes and sur­
rendered the couy I had of t hi s (see enclosure D) document to Mr . Kiri-: . He read the 
d0c-umen1. and returned it to me , s taling t hat i t had been sani tized fo r release a nd 
that I was fre to shar e a copy of i t wi t h anyone and make FO I A requests a s t o the 
agency of its origin . 

Mr. Kirk asked m f or the name , tele phone number , and address of the i ndividual who 
had nrovided me wi t h a copy of this do cument (see enclosure D) . I gave him t his in­
fonna ion , a s also I did your agents Joe Moussiaux and Mat Bartenell i on t he 18th of 
Sen ember 1986 , when they intervi ewed Mr . Ron Regehr a t Aeroject in Az usa , CA . Mr . 
Regehr collaborates with me on attempti ng t o aut henti ca te thi s do cume nt (see enclo­
sure D). Mr . Moussiaux and Mr . Bartenelli (at t his interview) l ed me to believe t ha 

he inves t igation had ALREADY been COMPLETED on me ! 

On the 16th of October 1986 , I had dinner with the i ndi vidual who gave me this doc­
ument ( see enclosure D) . He sta t-ed t hat he HAD NOT bel n contacted 1iy ANYO 'E r.epr e ­

Defe nse I nves t igat ive Se. ice a nd t ha he 1-/0ULD NOT BE, becaus e yo.!dJ' 
s agged no t to · ntervi ew or interrogate hi m! 

Being a high performance aircraft buff , I a m seeki ng o prov the existence of a 
Mach ? a·rcya, f Mr . Fletcher ) has l ed me to eli eve i s be i ng es flown i n 
h ya see enclosur e E-EJ ) . That i s why I made the r equest t ha t I d i d (see enclo -
surE· B #1) whi ch representat ives of t he Com p3.ny f or which I work believe would be of 
grea t value (i . e . t he proof ). 

I am a lso convinced t ha t t he satell i t e system detail ed i n ( see enclosure F) ha s de-
ected the a erial ob j ect indicated i n t hi s art icle ( see encl osure G) . That i s why 

I made the request t ha t I did (see enclosur e H-Hl) wh i ch was responded to with (see 
enclosur e J-Jl) . See ing that t his IDES exist hy declarat ion of OPEN l iter a ture (see 
en~losure K-K2 ) , and noting tha t YOUR agents have stal ed (to me)that th i s document 
( s ee enc l os ur e D) HAS been sanitized for release , I made t he request that I did (see 
enclos:.1r e D #?:. ), i . e . wi t h t he a cknowledgement that a n extraterrestrial intelligence 
does exist (the " Al iens" , see enclosure D) , the state1nc nt. - "mere existence" ( s ee en­
cl osur e J ) may no-w be amended and by permis sion of my Company •s Security Off i ce (see 
enclosure B) , I a m free to pursue the fact t hat this satellite system (see enclosure 
K-K?.) HAS dted.ed an aerial device of app9,reni. ext rat errestr ial origin . 

C 



J )1a \· • · iJ1fonn'd y011 01 UH'r., (111~· ) u.< livj 1 ir·: , , 1,, ,1 ·u1w, 1• I 1,uv1· 1,10 j11Lc •nt iotJ oJ viola1 ill; , 

my :-; 0 , ·1ir11.y r 1cara11t ·<· and/ r l)tn• JJa ti 011<.t] ~;c,1· 1iri I y . l l,v t l w ru-;:-T° Lha1 you !!AVE NOT 
i tJ 1<'1TOt:a1 d tlw i ndivicl11al wli0 ha: ; ]<•d 1111 ' to p1irr .. a 1c.-/ 1)1 :1•:.,jt.;i 'in dernonr;i:r-a1in1~ Lha1 
tl1t " ,\Jie 11 s " e i st , 1 Mll:3T h!'Jicvc t.ha1 i.: wha t l · 111 ;jlJT'T J~_; r,JJ Lo do . ~i,~c inv Lhat 
vP11 1l1\V I•' '' (1m111,, ted v 11 11 ;~vr•~. t i1,;al i0n (: ~ c· r. 1r ·1nr,1n-c· Ii ) , T rnG JY'<' f11 ·11 ,v rr·q,;r,r;I-

~ - ,\ s t.,.a.1. ment of auth tJtidty 01 rcp11diaLi o 11 o1 t,hje do<·um n1 (sr:0 tJl']osurr.: D) a. f, 

i-:A ':- nromised/STATED by YOUF ap; nts ,Jo Mouss iau.x and Mat Bari.e n J }j to Mr . Rer~ehr 
ai~ myself n t h 18 h of S pi. ml ic r 19fv ) 1 11 lhc S r·uri ty Office: a1 Aero,ie1 SJ.er· .ro­
sys1ems Corpora1 ion , in A7,usa , CA. 

Than!" , u , ror your • i.m , , Sir . 

Sinc e rl y 
~ :;z.. .~ . 
Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Ma ol 
Monrovia , CA 
91 016 
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5 H 987 
DAL L. HARTIG 
Chi f Offic o Informs ion 

and Publi Af airs 
D f ns Investiga i v S rvice 
1900 Half St. , S .W. 
Washing on , D.C. 20324- 1700 

Dear Dear Mr. Hartig: 

C. • 

Sir I am writing to you beca use o f y our statement- "If you 
have any questions re g a rding the con tents of y our file or the 
information release d to you, plea s e f eel free to contact my 
office." (see encl osure A para. 8). 

On Saturday Ma y 2, 1987 I received THIS documentation (see 
enclosure B-BS ) from my good friend William L. Moore. I a m 
on the Board o f Directors of the "Fair-Wi tness Project". 

Please note enc losure B3; especially the names on page 0 0 2. 
This is the MJ-12 document that I related to your agents Al e x 
Naval and Jam e s Kirk; I was br i efl y al l owed to read a copy o f 
the VERY SAME nig h t th a t I was given a copy of this (anot h er 
document (se e en c l osure D). 

It i s this d o c u ment (see enclosure D) that caused my securit y 
to ale r t y o u (see enclosure A3) AFTER I made a request to 
them to authen t i cate or repudiate it (see enclosure A2). 
Document Dis o n e page of documen t BS. 

On Monday mo rn i ng May 4, 1987 I gave a copy of this material 
(see enclosur e B-B6) to my security officer (Mr. Raymond J. 
Bader for ref e renc e. As I indicated, I had earlier reported 
the existe nc e o f this document (see enclosure B3) to Mr. Kirk 
and Mr. Nav a l. The y had indicated that I should notify my 
security office o r your office upon receipt thereof. I was 
intervie wed by Mr. Kirk and Mr. Naval on ~/1Qi 86 (see 
enclosure A2 ) . I again reported the exis tVe',..rYct' of this 
doc um e n tat i on to your agents Joe Moussiaux and Mat Bartellini 
o n t h e 18th of Sept. 1986 (see enclosure E2 page 1 para. 4) 
wh en t hey i nterviewed Mr. Ron Regehr. Mr. Regehr and myself 
are both trying to authenticate or repudiate this material. 

I f yo u note the names found in this document (see enclosure 
B3 pag e 002) you will see that they are the same as those 
f o u nd i n my letter to Barry ·Greenwood of 5 Oct. 1985 (see 
e n c l o s ure F page 3 para. 4). 

Si nce I have made a concerted effort to inform you of my 
activit i es (see enclosure E-E3) and you have NOT asked me to 
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4. D y u 
n l s u 
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y u 
u d you 
y h hi 

h 
AS 

h h r moval 0 

ion if such a 

ha r qu ire t he r e moval of 
ro m circ ulat i on if s uc h a 

lassifie d? 

r ul ti on o f ANY o f th is mat e r i al ( see 
Bl - BS , C, a nd D) v i olate any of the above rules? 

or ANY r e ason be l i ev e that this material ( s ee 
Bl - BS , C, and D) i s not authentic? 

. Do Mr . Rege hr and my se lf have the right to continue to 
tt mp to a uth e nti c at e th is material (see enclosure Bl-BS, 

nd D) ; i . e., are we breaking any of the above rules? 

h nk yo u f o r your time Sir. 

Sincerely 

A~-~-
Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 
91016 

r 
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of•FetSE INVESTIQATIVE SERVICE 

Mr. Le M. Graham 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 

Dar Mr. Graham: 

••oo HALI" ST .. S ,W , 
WASHIH TOH , D ,C , 1011•• 1100 

MAY 2 9 1987 

This is response to your letter of May 5, 1987, seeking information regarding 
rules pertaining to the classification and declassification of government 
documents, and information regarding a document in your possession. 

The security offices in appropriate agencies maintain rules pertaining to the 
classification and declassification of documents containing sensitive 
information. 

For your information, the Defense Investigative Service (DIS) is authorized to 
conduct personnel security investigations for the Department of Defense (DoD) 
components and other U.S. government agencies when authorized by the Deputy 
Under Secretary of Defense for Policy. Therefore, there is no reason for us to 
maintain information concerning aircraft and/or UFOs. In addition, you would 
not obtain permission from this agency to verify the authenticity of the 
documents you were provided. 

As we explained to you previously in our letter of January 30, 1987, the 
document of concern to you did not originate with DIS. It is suggested you 
address your questions to the provider of the document r the U.S. Air Force. 

We regret that we can be of no assistance to you in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Chief, Office of Information 
and Public Affairs 



Jun 2 . 01 

Winnipeg. 
anada 

RJT ORl 

Dear r. ameron: 

H W. Bu h Presidential Libra 
1000 eurge Bush Drive West 

'ollege Station, TX 77H45 
979-691-4041 

bushllbrary.tamu.edu 

Thi I tter 1 111 re p n e to your request dated June 13 , 2012 for release of information from the George 
Bu h Pre idential Library under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)(S U .S.C. , as amended) and the 
Pr idential Re ord ct (PRA)(44 U.S.C. 22) . 

We have perform ed an initia l search of our collection for material related to your request concerning Mr. 
L e M. Graha m of Monrovia, California . We located thirty-seven pages of records responsive to your 
request. I am please to include complimentary copies of the records with this letter. 

If you have any ques ti on regarding your FOIA request, please contact our staff at (979) 691-4041. Your 
ca e log number is 20 12-2670-F. Please have this number accessible for reference during any future 
contact concern ing this FOIA request. 

Supervisory Archi vi t 
George Bush Presidentia l Library 

A Presidential Library Administered by the National Archives and Records Administration 



f'r edom of Inform Hon Act lfoqu nt ( 5 u.s.c. 52 ) 
l)cfcnsc Investi ati v S rvic 
1000 Half St. , S.W. 
w~shington , D.C. 
20)24-1700 

Dear Si. s: 

This i s 
repl ( se 

follow-up lett 
nC'losur D) . 

o my quest ( s nc os u A), wh ich you respond d o with 

When I reC'ei d a couy of th docum nt ( s nclosur B2 ) , I mad a r quest to my se-
C'\irity office ( a nd osu e C) se kine to auth ntica.t or repudiate the claims made 
in this doC'um n, I di..d this , b cuas I do not hav a Top Sec et clearance and was , 
there fore, concerned if a breach of s curi ty ma y have b en made. 

y security office made nor quest to me to surrend r th document (see enclosure B2) 
ma.king the assumption that it had been released and that I could share same wi th any­
one. 

The document (see enclosure B2 ) had bee n given to me to ( in turn) give a second copy 
(also nrovided by the source and as yet not reproduced by me) to researcher John Andrews 
for authenticating . 

Mr . John Andrews of the Testor Corporation is a fellow aircraft buff and expert on the 
histories of the development of the CIA/USAF Lockheed U-2 (see enclosure D), the CIA/ 
USAF Lockheed A- 12/SR-71/D-21 aircraft (see enclosure E) and the alleged USAF/ Lockheed 
F- 19 stealth fighter which I have recently become most interested in (see enclosure F) . 

Following the request of my security office to you (see ~letter C), to invetigate the 
document (see enclosure B2), my ne ighbors, my landlady, and my fell ow employees began 
telling me , that you (the Def ense Investigative Service) had approached them asking 
vari ous questions about me and MOST SFEC IFICALLY about my interest in investigating 
the UFO phenomena, i . e. , in authenticating the document (see enclosure B2). It was 
this investigation (without yet i nf orming me), that led me to make the request that 
I did (see enclosure A) . 

Upon giving the copy (given to me ) of the document (see enclosure B2 ) to John Andrews, 
I was informed by him , that this document had t o have been released, and that it was 
the intention of its source ( through me) to disseminate same among the members of the 
Aerospace community in which I work, and th i s I did as so indicated to me. Indeed, the 
source of the document (see enclosure B2) had indicated to me that he had been an­
proached by AFOSI f or that very purpose, i. e. , to disseminate information to t he 
Public i n order to convince them tha t the UFO phenomena was r eal and of extrater­
restrial origin. 

Uoon disseminating this document among my fe llow employees, some individuals became 
concerned , resulting in the memo (see enclosure G). 

On the 19t h of March 1986 I was interviewed by two agents ( :r 
representing the Defense Investgative Service ( see enclosure H). In the course of this 
interview, Mr. Kirk stated that this document (see enclosure B2 ) had been sanitized 
f or release and that I was f ree to share same with anyone or make F'O IA reques ts as to 
its authentici ty (see enclosure I ) and the agency of its origi n._ I asked if t here were 
agencies wi th i n our Government who approach.individuals (researchers ) like myself f or 
t he express purpose of "leaking" s uch documentation and was told ... "Yes, the Office 
of Air Force Investigations ls one of t.hcm?" 

I was asked who gave me the document ( s~c enclosure B2) and I gave his name a nd address. 

' 



r also re 
B2) had a ica ion 
o identi ves as J 

be no ed , s ind i vi.dua 1 .... H_~,..--
·th is docu e see enclosure B2) . 
c:::iUINE: aoo has been released: 
Ale aoo s Kirk as be i 
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24 pt mber 1986 

F're dom, of InfoJ'.11\3.tion Act R qu s t 

(5 u.s.c. 552 ) 
f ns Inv stiga.tiv S rvic 

1900 Half St ., S.W. 
Washington , D. C. 
20324-1700 

r Si 

Pl se ur s ns ( 

In nc of ny 
s fr sa ssi 

DID requ s t to you 

nclosure A) , t o my qu s ( a ncloau Al ). 

nt to t h contrary , I must preswn that I am under in­
copy of this document (a enclosure B) for whi ch I 
auth ntication th reof ( se nclosure C). 

On Sept mber 18 , 1986 Mr . Ron Regehr was intervi wed by agents Joe Moussiaux and 
t rtenelli representing the Defense I nvestigative Service . I was present at part 

f this intervi w i n which (again) questions were asked about t his document (see en­
closure B). 

et .~,, ___ , __ hr was also asked about a cb:a.wing (see enclosure D) I had asked Mr. Vincent 
, - -- '-M'~=•"-"-...-. to cb:a.w for us. I have alleged that a creature that looks like -this was found 

wre ck e of a era.shed flying saucer which was found in the New Mexican desert 
· n Jul of 19'+7. The interest your agents showed in xeroxing a copy o this document 
( see enclosure A) and in xeroxing this drawing (see enclosure D) has created among 
fellow workers a feeling that their exists substance to the rumors related to this 
material. 

Seeing that it was stat ed t o me by the above agents, that I had already been i nves­
tigated (i . e . f or mi I8,rl in attempting to authenticate this document by informing 
you of its existence)., I respectfully request-

1. The releasable contents of t he file (and purpose for) you having begun such an 
inves t igation (see enclosure Al ) . . 
2. A complet e uncensored copy of the document (see enclosure B), and an:,Qfficial 
statement as to :this document s authenticity. 

3. The specific reason why your of fice is so interested in the drawing of the littl e 
a lleged Alien (see enclosure D). 

Thank you , f or your time , Sir. 
Sincerly 

~~ -~-
Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovi a, CA 
91016 
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